

SECTION XVI

LISTED ON : 17.10.2013

COURT NO.: 5

ITEM NO. : 33

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO. 25457 of 2008

(With prayer for interim -relief)

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1

(Application for condonation of delay in filing SLP)

STATE OF WEST BENGAL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MD.ALAM & ANR.

Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 22.09.2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

*"Issue notice both on application for condonation of delay as also on the SLP.*

*Interim stay of enhancement by the High Court.*

*Petitioner is permitted to file additional documents. "*

Accordingly show cause notice returnable on 02.03.2009 was issued on 09.01.2009 to both the respondents by registered AD post.

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not filed any additional documents, so far.

It is further submitted that the service on both the respondents could not be effected by usual mode. The service was made effective on both the respondents through publication vide Order dated 18.4.2013 administratively in the newspapers but no one has entered appearance on their behalf, so far.

In view of Ld' Registrar's Order dated 27.8.2013, the matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 7th day of October, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Anip Sachthey, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR